

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
ALEX GOLDMAN,	:	Case No. 1:18-cv-03662-JFB-ARL
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
CATHERINE REDDINGTON,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	

**DEFENDANT CATHERINE REDDINGTON’S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(B)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PLAINTIFF RELIES ON PRE- <i>TWOMBLY</i> PRECEDENT AND INCORRECTLY STATES THE LEGAL STANDARD FOR FED. R. CIV. P 12(B)(6).....	1
II. PLAINTIFF’S DEFAMATION CLAIM DOES NOT STATE A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM TO RELIEF	2
A. Plaintiff applies an incorrect and incomplete legal standard for defamation.....	2
B. Plaintiff has failed to plead falsity.	2
C. Plaintiff cannot, as a matter of law, demonstrate that Defendant’s statements were made with the requisite level of fault.....	5
D. Several of the challenged statements are not defamatory for additional and independently sufficient reasons.....	7
III. THE TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE CLAIM IS FATALLY DEFICIENT.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amaranth LLC v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 71 A.D.3d 40 (1st Dep’t 2009)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1
<i>Carvel Corp. v. Noonan</i> , 350 F.3d 6 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Chapadeau v. Utica Observer–Dispatch, Inc.</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 196 (1975)	5, 6
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Doe v. Daily News, L.P.</i> , 167 Misc. 2d 1, 632 N.Y.S.2d 750 (Sup. Ct. 1995)	5
<i>Doe v. HarperCollins Publishers, LLC</i> , No. 17-CV-3688, 2018 WL 1174394 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 6, 2018).....	5
<i>Jacobus v. Trump</i> , 55 Misc. 3d 470, 51 N.Y.S.3d 330 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.)	7
<i>Kramer v. Time Warner Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991).....	4, 8
<i>McRae v. Sweet</i> , No. 91-CV-1403, 1991 WL 274261 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 1991).....	4
<i>Pacheco v. United Medical Assoc., P.C.</i> , 759 N.Y.S.2d 556 (3d Dep’t 2003).....	10
<i>Pollnow v. Poughkeepsie Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 107 A.D.2d 10, 486 N.Y.S.2d 11 (1985)	6
<i>PPX Enters. v. Audiofidelity Enters., Inc.</i> , 818 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Pure Power Boot Camp, Inc. v. Warrior Fitness Boot Camp, LLC</i> , 813 F.Supp.2d 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	10
<i>RFP LLC v. SCVNGR, Inc.</i> , 788 F.Supp.2d 191 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	9

Romeo & Juliette Laser Hair Removal, Inc. v. Assara I LLC,
 No. 08-CV-442 TPG FM, 2014 WL 4723299 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2014)10

State Street Bank and Trust Co. v. Inversiones Errazuriz Limitada, 374 F.3d 158
 (2d Cir. 2004).....10

*Tannerite Sports, LLC v. NBCUniversal News Grp., a
 division of NBCUniversal Media, LLC*, 864 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2017).....2, 4

Thai v. Cayre Grp., Ltd.,
 726 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....3

Three Amigos SJJ Rest., Inc. v. CBS News Inc.,
 28 N.Y.3d 82, 65 N.E.3d 35 (2016).....8

Verragio, Ltd. v. AE Jewelers, Inc.,
 No. 15 CIV. 6500 (CM), 2017 WL 4125368 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2017)2

Other Authorities

FED. R. CIV. P 12(B)(6)1, 2, 8, 10
